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INSPECTION REPORT FORM - GENERAL

Facility Wame: Rgp PANTHER CHEMICAL COMPANY Date: MAY 3rd, 1985

Address: HIGHWAY._ 49 SOUTH

CLARKSDALE, MS

LOAHOMA_COUNTY

Inspected By: STANLEY WATKINS AND NANCY MOORE
Person Contacted: CLIFF PORTERFIELD
Facility No: 130-0540-00010

Is facility major or minor?

Purpose of Inspection:

() Compliance Verification () o&

( ) Performance Evaluation ( ) VEE

(x ) Complaint Investigation ( ) Annual
() Surveillance () Follow-up
( ) Other (Explain):

Current Permit Status: PTO_EXPIRES MARCH l1st, 1988

Source Description:  MANUFACTURS PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES, AND DEFOLIANTS

Applicable Regulations:

( ) s1P

( ) Psp

( ) Nsps

( ) NESHAPS

Cite regulation by description or regulatory section number:

State any permit conditions not being complied with and describe noncompliance:
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM - MISCELLANEOUS PROCESSES

Facility Name: RED PANTHER CHEMICAL COMPANY Date: MAY 3rd, 1985

Emission Point No./Name:

Description of Process:

Raw Materials: (SEE ENCLOSED BOOK)

Processing Operations: MIXING OF PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES, AND DEFOLTIANTS

Products/ByProducts: IHE MIXING TANKS, STORAGE TANKS. AND LINES ARE PERTIODICALLY

CLEANED OUT WITH ACETONE AND METHANOL., _ ABSORBANT CLAY IS ADDED_TO_THIS

LIQUID AND THE MATERIAL IS THEN SENT TO A HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE IN ALABAMA.
Emissions & Control Devices:

BAGHQUSES, ACTIVATED CHARCOAIL FILTER GED.
(Complete Appropriate Control Device Sheets)

Permit conditions not being complied with and description of noncompliance:
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o g MISSIOI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL REQRCES
L Bureau of Pollution Control

P. O. Box 10385
Jackson. Mississippi 39209

(601) 961-5171
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DATE: May 6th, 1985

SUBJECT Red Panther Chemical Co. Hwy 49 So., Clarksdale, Coahoma Co., MS

PERSON REPORTING: Danny Jackson

On May 3rd, 1985, Nancy Moore and I investigated a complaint concerning
this facility. We contacted Joe Williams, the Complaintant. He lives
about three hundred yards west of the plant. He claims that several
people in the neighborhood are suffering from shortness of breath.

He also said that some of the garden vegetables and trees in the area

have died. He is concerned that these problems are caused by the chemical
plant. I looked at his garden and everything appeared healthy but his
turnip greens which had not come up too well.

This plant mixes chemicals to form pesticides, herbicides and defoliant
although they have not manufactured any defoliants in a while. The
plants processes are listed below. They change the materials they mix

periodically, so there are a variety of chemicals and combinations
that are used.

A. One room is presently used to manufacture sevin dust. Malathion and
sevin dust is blended together and then packaged. A baghouse controls
the dust and the collected dust is reused in the system. This process
was not in use while we were there.

B. There are nine Storage tanks located near the south end of the plant

which are loaded by tanker trucks. These tanks are currently storing
the following chemicals.

4 tanks - solvents

2 tanks - emulsifiers

3 tanks - used to store toxaphene although this has not
been used in two years.

All these tanks have one open vent on top. No tanks were being filled
at this time.

C. One room is being used to mix a liquid Dual Herbicide. An emulsifier
and Dual is pumped into holding tanks inside from tanker cars. There
are two mixers for blending the liquids. The mixed chemicals are then
poured into jug containers. The fumes from the mixers are exhausted
into an activated charcoal bed. Mixing was being done at the time of
the inspection. We could not smell anything from the charcoal exhaust.
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Danny Jackson
May 6th, 1985
Complaint

D. Another room is currently used to mix Plictran, a powered miticide.
The chemicals below are blended and the product packaged. Two
baghouses controel the dust from the mixing and bagging. There was
no VE from these baghouses.

Tech tcht
barden clay
T-DET
Celite Clay
Daxad

There was another mixer on the other side of the room but nothing
is currently being mixed there. This mixing is controlled by two
baghouses.

E. Another room is being used to mix Surfactant, a water soluable surface
active agent. The liquid is mixed in a tank and collected in one
gallon and two and one half gallon jugs. The fumes from the mixer
are vented back into the activated charcoal filter.

F. Another room is used to bottle Vydate L, a liquid insecticide and
nemicide. Vydate I, is pumped from a tank outside to a holding tank
inside. The liquid is gravity fed from this tank to three nozzles
where the chemical is caught in jugs. They were not bottling at the
time of our inspection. There is a hood and fan over the bottling
which pulls the fumes out an open pipe outside the building.

G. There are eleven storage tanks located on the north end of the
building. These tanks are currently holding these materials.

1 Tank - caustic soda
1 Tank - surfactant

7 Tanks - M S M A

1 Tank - soybean meal

These tanks are loaded from railcars and tanker trucks. Each tank
has a vent on top.

It was impossible for us to tell if the fumes form this plant are causing
health problems in this area. Since they deal with toxic materials and
the storage tanks are vented it is a possibility that the fumes from the
tanks or mixing is causing problems. As for the vegetation in the area, I
personally could not tell any adverse affects. We could smell a variety
of chemicals around the plant but did not notice any odor over one hundred
fifty feet from the plant.

Since they change their mixtures due to the demand and mix a large variety
of chemicals, I am enclosing a book with a list of the chemicals they mix
at one time or another and their ingredients.

If T can be of any further assistance, please let me know.

SW:e
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Form 1¢

State of Mississippi
Department of Natural Resources
BUREAU OF POLLUTION CONTROL
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209

COMPLAINT FORM
MAY 1st, 1985 & Air OWater

—_—

Date Time

Person Reporting: . CMrs, MR. JOE NATHAN WILLIAMS

Address: CLARKSDALE COAHOMA 205 19th ST. 624-8031
City County Street or P.O. Box Phone

Complaint Site: PLANTERS CHEMICAL Co. CLARKSDALE, MS 77

BEFORE INSPECTI ON.

Complaint Taken By: __panny IACKSON
Name
K North Regional Office
OCentral Regional Office
OSouth Regional Office Other

Referred By: KlPhone OMail OCourier

Routed To R.0. By: Date ___BC 5/1/85 —

Resolution: SEND REPORT TO DANNY JACKSON
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Form 1

State of Mississippi
Department of Natural Resources
BUREAU OF POLLUTION CONTROL
P.O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209

COMPLAINT FORM
L225  Air OWater

Time

Person Reporting: ng. OMrs. e A/A%‘*\ IA/,// e 5

Address: /. ¢ . /. (e Arp o 208 P SHus 424 SO/
City County Strest or P.Q, Box Phone

Complaint Site: /0% s A - 2 Loy

—_— / Af’/ Sl ré

S/
Date

A7 =
Text of Complaint:_ % o eppe A 74 o o e h ) oy P
LA 0/ L '/(/./(7/ ——D — /1-:7/ . 7/ 45 /U"-ﬂ/“:"‘d —
4;_—;’ "'*C«-—/ 2 7/ P uq‘*/ 5‘—&(/ c/\/{»w;u /f»\-tb.i/d’"-s

Name
S North Regional Office
OCentral Regional Office
OSouth Regional Office

Complaint Taken By: CC—:)_@_H_\ / 09%':44\_

Other

Referred By: BPhone Omail

OCourier
Routed To R.0, By: Lanny 5 Tk .

Date =—/—&% & LY 0nq
Resolution: Zoer ot 2y o srete.. s Py oderon 4

-l ol 4 L N ) oo e
Lo oo v ,995&:’,/%, o7 Ko/ em,,;.c.-;-:_'_e_,_,_/,; 4

ﬂc‘fd’f-}"-"{,. S gJS(r./—.//( 74;* i .rJt??(u:'— g Vilal< @%
I'ra'ut".s?f[-"\j /:a-/ér~-7'[-"~ Ao A

S~ ﬂ"\.,/ w>//€'L/nA¢ o ArLO-’O/I""jj\/.
T A A mishmna S —zi g bor, Aoy ~-o
o7 oo .

adese/ 4 L e s AL
P 5/:‘(7/ug‘-. (-3 \g/ Ae/z%é’:a / fnl/(s_"{jﬂ%w:\ .

EXArssecr”

I -7 0"[




MISSIQI DEPARTMENT OF NATURA
Bureau of Pollution Control

P. O. Box 10385
Jackson, Mississippi 39209

(601) 961-5171

TO: Danny Jackson
FROM: Connie Simmong

SUBJECT: Red Panther Chemical Company; Clarksdale, Mississippi;
Facility No. 0540-00010

DATE;: September 4, 1985

Air quality modeling was performed for the Red Panther Chemical Company plant
in Clarksdale, Mississippi. The PTPLU model was usegd to predict the one-hour
maximum air quality impacts from different emission schemes at the Plant (see
attached emissions data),

in the attachment ig probably unrepresentative of actual conditions. These
chemicals being of liquid state will have evaporative properties that the
emission rateg do not reflect. Therefore, until more representative emissions
data ig acquired, these Cases will not be further analyzed.,

Modeling results are tabulated in Table RP-1 (attached).

CS:hdb
Attachment



———

(T) Tealk zaq
4313uEng

W munmcwﬁmucoo Jo
H

3L S399yg

‘Lous

TRUOTITPDPY agp

(0-1) FUBudrnby

mcwcmwwo ITe
TOTII9 pue 8d4g,

‘I3ug

*Azpe:

T9queys 91dry
*Taqureys 916
‘®0®Puzny I0
ﬂmcwcusn ON) -1

°di

e (elo]
AOV pasn HQDW Hﬁm\nﬂ.
AHMWHﬂx9< ‘A3Ton

1¥S0dsrq ISnam



_. _ SUOOX ISMOUS “90T730 " OSTIOYSJIBN psjesy ady 3Gt !3eay sowC

J
3
g f;_)m UOTIRWIOIUT SA0qe
F uﬁ\ #3UeTd pnbrT 14)
h__ _ ] ¥ Ie2& I9d muwwwmb? asnp mmvxmms Iad sdkeq S Aep zad sx
:" __ HIMOd ONY ‘WYHIS ‘IVIH J0 NOI,
i
w\_ ; SPO) JIS
w . JeTkITe PIbTT Aoy T T 4SS USTIONpoad Fshg abuey 9ATH ‘Teu
1!
bl 't
|
_.A~._. “"
__w : m\/. 4128
_* . £8¢S5-429~-T09 fauoyqg TFdng +UFLd P9TITL L]
| : e Ssle x g *Wh"mwumcﬂ@hooo
| 4. 8¢ :IsqunN dTg
S wontgy $A3uno)
] 1
¥ “ éi :Ag pomoTaDy
i _._ :&g.paaTeooy LNVTS NOLL
e AZAMNS SNOIS
- 1 AINO dSnN "HOIJJI0 JOuJI




o -

e

————

e ——

(0 - 1) 3IUsudrnbs uor3erado 10 ssosoxd (3) TB9& 3¢

butuestn aTe woxy pebaeyostp
AdueToT3ye puR BdAg seb 3o A3T3uengy suo;
I0/pue
J d 4

® ﬁO..nmm.._..Ew Joeys

‘Pautelqo saq Aew SuorssTwe ATaealk FO sojewTyss 3yl os uoT3jeanp pue

aedf TTe pTNbIYy ‘e v

——————————

»Te3& xad syesy #PTODIT 1g) YoM zod sheq
#3ueTd 1snp 9¢)

S

SNOISSINE ssm




s

Il
I

1 L
i |
| !
b
)
m_ﬁ | } _~
F |
ot
f !
bt
) L ! 1
| N
| L
i |

PTnoys (sdew ‘sjynsex 3593 ‘setxeumms ‘s3zodsx ‘swexbe

(%) ®an3stop

(Sdd) A3To0TsA |30 eanjes

S¥D IIXT

¥IVQ JMOVLIS

[ —————————————
P ————————
P ————————ereeee e
[ ———————
P —————

(PSNUTIUOD) SNOISSINWG



N T Y e st i st e st

AxessasaN 3T S399Ys Teuort3Tppy as(

(1) %3T3ueng

(1)

(W) S3IUBUTWPIUOD 30 330y

T !
%0 %0 3T NIT 000T NIgo+ 8
0149 + o¢
%0 %0 330 NI9 0001 AJUE

sAep g ¢

%0 %0 *33°nD nlg 000T £ang

(H-9) (ATuo teO0D) (4-p) ADFINS nag (3) *E34
yse jusoxeg JUddI0g () FYBIUOD 3eoy Jung

(a) ®B3eP Teng
H 9 4 cq




TABLE RP-1
MAX.
CONC. OF TOTAL
CHEMICAL TLY 1% of TLY ACTIVE INGREDIENT CONCENTRATION
CASE No. (ACTIVE INGREDIENT) ug/m> ug/m> ug/m> ug/m>
mﬂuu 1 Sevin:(22.5% Carbary1) 5,000 50 12.16 54.05
Malathion 10,000 100 54.05
Benolate Delsene:
(75% Carbendazim) 5,000 50 40.54
Botec: (Botran 30%) 5,000 50 16.22
(Captan 30%) 5,000 50 16.22
2 wwuowwmb"
Exhaustg (Cyhexatrin 50%) 5,000 50 23.33 46.65
A&B wmupmﬁm"Awmuostv 5,000 50 46.65
MMHV 2 wwwoﬁwmb"
Exhaust ¢ (Cyhexatrin 50%) 5,000 50 15.09 30.18
wmupmﬁmnawmnoawyv 5,000 50 30.18
3 mHucmu"AemwdmoHHv None - 46.65 46.65
HowoN"AhHu:wouv None - 46.65
mw<muuﬂwwosmowpv 10,000 100 46.65

-
-

(Isoci1)
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CASE No.

CHEMICAT,
(ACTIVE INGREDIENT)

Methyl Parathiop (4#);
(M.P. 42.29)
(Aromatic Solvent 48.2%)
mmzlsmﬁwww Parathion:
(M.Parathion 30%)
(EPN 32%)
(Solvent 27.4%)
Methy1 Parathion.
(Nudrin)
Diazinon (25.0%)
(Solvent 54.4%)
Dual Herbicide:
(Metochlor 86%)
(Solvent - Xylene Range 5%)

Ewabnhwm. 48%
DSMA:Liq. 21.7%
Surfactant:

(Methano1 25%)
Sodium Chlorate
Vydate L: (Oxamy] 24%)

Ao%oHOWmNmboum 18%)

MAX.
CONC. oF
TLV 1% of TLV ACTIVE INGREDIENT
ug/m> ug/m3 ug/m’>

200 2
435,000 4,350
200 2
435,000 4,350
200 2
100 1
435,000 4,350
Eommwmwmuw
None Toxic
435,000 4,350
ZOBmw mwwmuﬁww
None Toxice
260,000 2,000
None -
None Highly Toxic
100,000 1,000

TOTAL
QOZQHZHw>eHOZ
ug/m>
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Red Panther Chemical Company
Source No. 130-1540-00010
Clarksdale, Mississippi

Below is emissions data to be applied or considered with computer modelling of

this source for risk assessment.

Case/Source #1: Insecticide and fungicide production. Products include;
Sevin, Malathion, Benolate Delsene, and Botec

Exhaust Parameters included are asg follows:

Diameter -~ 0.5 ft

Height - 30 ft

Flowrate - 90 cfm

Temperature ~ AMB

# of Exhausts - 1

. Total Emission Rate - 0.23 1bs/hour*

VU ANy —

Case/Source #2.: Miticide and fungicide production.
Plictran and Benlate.

Exhaust parameters included are as follows:

Exhaust A&B

Products include

Exhaust ¢

1. Diameter - 0.5 ft; 1.3 £t

2. Height - 30 ft; 20 Tt

3. Flowrate - 90 cfm; 1000 cfm

4. Temperature - AMB; AMB

5. # of Exhausts ~ 2 (Identical); 1

6. Total Emission Rate - 0.23 1b/hr*; 0.23 1bs/hr*
Case/Source #3: Dust Plant No. 2. Products include Sinbar, Lorox, and

Hyvar.

Exhaust Parameters included are as follows:

Diameter - 0.5 ft

Height - 30 ft

Flowrate - 90 cfm

Temperature -~ AMB

# of Exhausts ~ 2 (Identical)

Total Emission Rate - 0.23 1bs/nour*

AU PN —

Case/Source #4: Building No. 6 - Liquid Building Plant. Products include
Methyl Parathion 4 1b. ~ EPN and Methyl Parathion Nudrin,
Malathion Sevin 2L, Diazinon and Dual Herbicide.



Exhaust Parameters included are as follows:

Diameter - 1.2 ¢

1
2.  Height - 20 ft
3. Flowrate - 120 cfm
4. Temperature - AMB
5. # of Exhausts - 1
6. Total Emission Rate - 0.23 1bs/hour*
Case/Source #5: Building No. 18 - Liquid Blending Plant. Products include

MSMA, DSMA, Surfactant, Sodium Chlorate ang Vydate L.
Exhaust Parameters included are as follows:

1. Diameter ~ 1.2 ft

2. Height - 20 r¢

3. Flowrate ~ 120 cfm

4. Temperature - AMB

5. # of Exhausts - {

6. Total Emission Rate -~ 22.9 1bs/nhour**

Emissions are based on formulation of liquid and powdered herbicides and
insecticides at a rate of 110,000 1bs per 12 hour day and assuming 1/4 of 1% as
potentially airborne. Process emissions are therefore evaluated as follows:

(110,000 1bs /day ) (day /12 hours)(0.25)(0.01) = 22.9% 1b/nr

¥Reflective of a 99% control efficiency yields an emission rate of 0.23
lbs/hr —
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EMISSION INVENTORY FORM -
Page 3 of .

NAME: _C} ADDRESS:: ﬁ(}
EMS NO._ / / - / L [/ - /7 7 / / PLANT TYPE:
MAJOR ()  MINOR ( )

Source/ Reference

Emission Point M--r‘--r‘-—o‘-, Frvcesn Pt Soomg

Description

Mﬁs‘/Jl-\ /AJ' -
e

Emission Point No.

a.ona;j,!"'(& s 4.7‘2 S, &slcufr.s

Emission Data:

Stack Height:

Exit Gas Temperature:

Exit Diameter:

Exit Velocity:

Volumetric Flowrate:

Emission Rates: 1b/hr tons/yr Date
Current
Allowable PM 5. </ 3 =2

o

—x

CO

HC

OTHER
Current
Actual PM 2. 3 O 4R

SO,

NO_,

CO

HC

OTHER
Applicable Baseline Act. | a11. Act. all.
Emission Rate

PM

SO.

NO

co

HC

OTHER
UTM ZONE: AQCR:
UTM NORTH: LATITUDE :
UTM EAST: LONGITUDE:
OPERATING SCHEDULE: Hours/Day Days/Week Weeks/Year /.2 00O Hours/Year
PSD Review Subject: NSPS: NESHAPS:
SCC CODE: SIC CODE:

COMMENTS ;
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Red Panther Chemical Company
Source No. 0540-00010

Coahoma County - Clarksdale, Mississippi

Emissions Review

I. Fuel Burning Operations:

A. Allowable Emissions (Ea):

B. Actual Emissions (E):

II. Manufacturing Process Operations:

This source operates 8 1.8 x 10° BTU/hr
boiler and a 0.5 x 10° BTU/hr generator.
Both units are fueled with natural gas and
since usage rates were not indicated,
emissions evaluations are reflective of the
BTU rating/Fuel BTU heat content (1000
BTU/CF).

APC-5-1 Regulation Applicability and proposed
operating schedule of 1200 hours/year.

Boiler
Ea(PM) = 1.44 1bs/hour & 0.86 tons /year
Ea(502)= 8.64 1bs/hour & 5.2 tons/year

Generator
EaiPM5 =
Ea(SOz) =

0.5 1bs/hour & 0.3 tons/year
2.4 1bs/hour & 1.44 tons/year

Using AP-42 factors and proposed operating
schedule of 1200 hours/year.

Boiler

E(PM) = 0.01 1bs/hour & 0.006 tons/year
E(802)= 0.001 1bs/hour & 0.0006 tons/year
E(NO,)= 0.25 1bs/hour & 0.15 tons /year
E(Cof = 0.036 1bs/hour & 0.02 tons /year
E(VOC)= 0.005 1bs/hour & 0.003 tons/year

Emission levels of all
pollutants would be less than
one third of that indicated
for the boiler and therefore
are considered insignificant
for inventory and air quality
impact.

Generator -

From February 22, 1985 permit
application and from telephone
discussions, this source apparently
operate some 14 baghouses for emissions
control for three 1,000 lbs/hour
herbicide powder processing (handling,
mixing, and bagging) operatiomns. The
only indicated pollutant emission is
particulate matter (PM).



Page ~2-

A. Allowable Emissions (Ea): Reflective of APC-S-1 regulation
applicability and an operating schedule of
1200 hours/year.

4.1 (3000/2000)0+67
5.1 1bs/hour & 3.2 tons/year

Ea(PN)

B. Actual Emissions (E): Assuming 1% of process weight is potentially
air borne and baghouse collector efficiency
99%. Also, the proposed operating schedule
for this source is 1200 hours/year.
Ea(PM) (3000 1bs/hour)(0.01)(0.01)
= 0.3 1bs/hour & 0.18 tons /year

DJ:cm
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July 11, 1978

Mr. Samuel T. Polk, III
Assistant Attorney

MFC Services (AAL)

P. 0. Box 449

Jackson, Mississippi 39205 -

Dear Mr. Polk:

This is in reference to your letter of June 21, 1978, regarding the
status of facilities purchased by MFC from Riverside Chemical.

I have attached a list of Riverside facilities generated from our
files for your information and have indicated an action to be taken
or have asked a question beside each facility. Your assistance in
providing the response to all the points 1s requested. Please note
that the permit number cited in your letter is only a serial or
sequential numbering system for the permit sheets. The number of
importance to our files 1s the facility number (see list).

If you have any questions, please advise.

Very truly yours,

Wayne B. Anderson, P. E., Coordinator
Industrial Air Emissions Section

WBA:ss

Attachment
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MFC SERVICES (AAL)/BOX 449/414 NORTH ST./JACKSON,

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS
J. L. HARPOLE
president

and general manager
R. A. FILGO

senior vice president
and treasurer

JOHN A.GASTON
assistant treasurer

EVA SISTRUNK
assistant secretary
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
WILLIAM M. WHITE
chairman

ETHAN PORTER
vice chairman

H. CLYDE CLARK
secretary

RAY BASS

H. L. DAVIS
CLAUDE HYDE

W. S. PEARCE

D. R. YANDELL

A. B. STEVENS, JR.
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TELEX 58-5410/TWX 810 966-2676

Mr. Wayne

Mississippi Air & Water Pollution

June 21, 1978

Anderson

Control Commission
Post Office Box 827
Jackson, Mississippi 39205

Dear Mr. Anderson:

I understand from our convers
office should be advised of ¢

facilities with existing perm
has recently purchased most of Rive
Company's Mississippi facilities.,

its.

-

1 2

1\ 4 W'
1= 1A A
I, 4 A

MS. 39205/PH.(601)948-7272

i)
AE?L;@?,

~r :
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o’\
i

-

JUN 23 1978

AIR & waTER PéLLIO

facilities had permits when purchased, namely:

Facilitz

~= Belden

7@' M ARSHAUL = Byhalia

I

Cooriomy — Clarksdale

><I WNSH\NE"“')- Greenville

%j Quﬂ”pA =

Marks

(¥
iﬁf Qoﬂvﬁb - Pontotoc

I hope the

Permit
Number Type
2399 Air
2426 Air
1529 Air
1117 Air

MS003783 Water
1615 Air
1663 Air
1664 Air
1665 Air
1908 Air
1909 Air
1526 Air

CONTROL Comings,
STATE oF mswo"

Pl

ation today that your
hanges in ownership of
As you know, MFC
rside Chemical
Many of these

Date
Issuance Expiration
NG [12/77 4/12/80
NG/12/77 4/12/80
\'2/9/76 2/9/79
N12/17/74 12/17/77
2/2/76 9/30/80
N4/30/76 4/30/79
N6/7/76 6/7/79
N6/7/76 6/7/79
\6/7/76 6/7/79
; 230"
N9/17/76 9/17/79}
9/17/76 9/17/79
\N2/5776 2/5/79 elew.
@00 13

above information is sufficient to enable

wl!
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MFC SERVICES (AAL)

Mr. Wayne Anderson
June 21, 1978
Page 2

you to make necessary file changes. If you need
other information please contact me.

Sincerely,

e

..;%t‘/zfn el / )T- l*/>f“/(/‘}——lz;’

Samuel T. Polk, III
Assistant Attorney

STP/ph

cc: Mr. John Cullinane
Clark, Dietz & Associates
331 Commerce Park Drive
Jackson, MS 39213
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STATE OoF MississiPPI
COMMISSIONERS

RAY TRIBBLE
CHAIRMAN
MONEY

JAMES W. CARRAWAY
VICE CHAIRMAN
BASSFIELD

BOARD OF HEALTH
JOE D. BROWN

Air & Water Pollution Control Commaission

COMMISSIONERS

MARINE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

CHARLES H. LYLES

BOARD OF WATER
COMMISSIONERS

JACK PEPPER

JOE STONE
HATTIESBURG

GLEN WOOD, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
P. O. BOX 827 . ROBERT E. LEE BUILDING
JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39208

KENNETH COBB
LAMBERT

CHARLES W. ELSE
YAZOO CITY

GAME & FISH COMMISSION
BARRY O. FREEMAN

OlIL & GAS BOARD
QUINCY R. HODGES

HERMIT A. JONES
CANTON

TELEPHONES:
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 601.384.7813
AlIR DIVISION 601-3854.6783
WATER DIVISION 601.354.7661

TO: Mike Kennedy I
FROM: Jann Carpenter L O
DATE : June 8, 1976 )y
SUBJECT: Riverside Chemical

Box 550
Clarksdale, Mississippi

ASSOCIATE MEMBERS

STATE PARK SYSTEM
WILLIAM M. BARNETT

A & | BOARD
HAROLD A. CROSS

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
W. H. MOORE

On June 4, 1976, I went to the above facility to make this inspection.

The plant is down for a 30-day period for maintenance.
operating again in July. Please reschedule this inspection.

Respectfully,

They will be

Jann Carpenter

JC:br

JUN ]

AR & WATER POLLUTION
CONTROL COMMISSION

BTATE OF MISSISSiPPL
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COMMISSIONERS

RAY TRIBBLE
CHAIRMAN
MONEY

JAMES W. CARRAWAY
VICE CHAIRMAN
BASSFIELD

BOARD OF HEALTH
JOE D. BROWN

KENNETH coBB
LAMBERT

CHARLES W. ELSE
YAZOO CITY

GAME & FISH COMMISSION
BARRY O. FREEMAN

OIL & GAS BOARD
QUINCY R. HODGES

HERMIT A. JONES
CANTON

Mr.

STATE oF MississippI

GLEN WOOD, JR., EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
P. O, BOX 827 . ROBERT E. LEE BUILDING
JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39208

TELEPHONES:
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES 601.384.7513
AIR DIVISION 601-384.6783
WATER DIVISION 601-384.7681

March 1, 1976

Charles M. Merkel

Air & Water Psllution Control Commission

COMMIBSIONERS

MARINE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

CHARLES H. LYLES

BOARD OF WATER
COMMISSIONERS

JACK PEPPER

JOE STONE
HATTIESBURG

ASSOCIATE MEMBERS

STATE PARK SYSTEM
WILLIAM M. BARNETT

A & | BOARD
HAROLD A. CRoOSS

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
W. H. MOORE

Holcomb, Dunbar,. Connell, Merkel & Tollison
P.0. Box 368
Clarksdale, Mississippi 38614

Dear Mr. Merkel:

In response to your request of February 25, 1976,
I have enclosed a copy of the laboratory analysis
conducted on the leaf samples from the McCaa
property. As the report states, there were no
significant, meaning detectable, concentrations of
the pesticides sampled. The method of analysis
was gas chromotography.

If we can be of any further assistance, please do
not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

Glen Wood, Jr.
Executive Director

GWjr:JMS:sr

Enclosure
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PAT D. HOLCOMB -
JACK F. DUNBAR
EDWARD P. CONNELL
CHARLES M.MERKEL
GRADY F. TOLLISON
ROBERT C. KHAYAT
WILLIAM M. CHAFFIN
WILLIAM D. STARK
DAVID T. LAIL
JOHN H. COCKE

O O 4d1-32Y (

LAW OFFICES

) 4_/ HoLcoms, DUNBAR, CONNELL, MERKEL & TOLLISON
7 A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
152 DELTA AVENUE
POST OFFICE BOX 368 OXFORD OFFICE

CLARKSDALE, MISSISSIPP! 38614 1127 JACKSON AVENUE
601-627-224/ POST OFFICE BOX 578
February 25 » 1976 OXFORD, MISSISSIPP| 38655

601-234-8775

Mr. Glen Woods, Jr.

Executive Director

Air & Water Pollution Control Commission
Post Office Box 827

Jackson, Mississippi

Re: Robert McCaa v. Riverside Chemical, Inc.

Dear Mr. Woods:

Pursuant to the advice of your Mr. Wayne Anderson, I am
writing concerning an incident occurring in May of 1975
concerning which an investigation was made by Air and Water
Pollution Control Commission’'s Mr. Lonnie Bailey. I repre-
sent Riverside Chemical Company of Clarksdale, Mississippi,

who is

the named defendant in a lawsuit filed by Robert

McCaa in the County Court of Coahoma County, Mississippi.
This lawsuit is presently set for trial on March 16 and
involves alleged damage to garden, plants and shrubs in

the vicinity of the Robert McCaa home in Clarksdale, Missis-

sippi.

As a result of a complaint from Mrs. McCaa an investigation
was made by Mr. Bailey on May 5, 1975, and a report of field
investigation was issued over his signature on May 6, 1975,

a copy
is, of
tissue
mitted
report

of which is enclosed herein for your reference. It
course, noted in this report that samples of the leaf
from the McCaa home gathered by Mr. Bailey were sub-
to your Mr. Wayne Anderson for analysis. No follow-up
or test results from this analysis have been received

to date. Accordingly, I am requesting on behalf of Riveside
Chemical Company a complete report on this incident including
the results of any plant tissue analysis performed by your
office. It is my belief that the results of the test could
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HoLcomB, DUNBAR, CONNELL, MERKEL & TOLLISON
Mr. Glen Woods, Jr
Page 2
February 25, 1976

>

well be determinative of the matter and should certainly
go a long way towards an out of court disposition of a
relatively minor dispute. Accordingly, your most prompt
attention to this request would be greatly appreciated.

If I need to furnish any further information concerning
the incident involved, please advise by calling me collect
at (601) 627-2241].

Awaiting your advice with regard to these test results, I am
Very truly yours,

HOLCOMB, DUNBAR, CONNELL,
MERKEL & TOLLISON

Charles M Merkel
jc
Enclosure
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CLARKSDALE, Migs8. 38614
TELEPHONE 627-1622 q AND TUNICA COUNTIES

Jins Wﬁ oy oy @
W MARSHALL LEE GRAVES, JR.

BOX B6S 11TH JUDICIAL DIBTRICT:

BOLIVAR, COAHOMA, QUITMAN

ATTARNEY-AT-LAW \ o DISTRICT ATTORNEY
’

s

; 5 ’ : Vi
N \ .
June 16, 1975 ' ‘

"r. Lonnie D. Railey -
Air § Water Pollution Control Commission o ___;7
State of Mississippi Wby

Robert E. Lee Building

Jackson, !'ississippi 39200

'"RE{ Riverside Chemical Company,
Clarksdale, Yississippi

Dear Mr. Bailey: 1

I represent several individuals in Clarksdale, Mississippi,
who feel that their plants and other vegetation has been danaged
by escaping chemicals from the Riverside Chemcial Company of
Clarksdale, Mississippi. One of the individuals I represent is a
'Ir. Robert cCaa.

I have in my possession a report of field investigation dated
May 6, 1975, the subject being Riverside Chemical Company of
Clarksdale, ississippi and the person reporting the damage being
*rs, Robert ‘lcCaa, 602 Ardennes Street, Clarksdale, ississippi.

Additionally I represent Mr, A, M. Martin, “r. Travis
‘fiddleton, Mr. Ienry Petty and ‘fr. Frank Suddoth who have a garden
plot very close to the location of r. Robert ‘cCaa. I noticed
in your report of 'fay €, 1975 that you do not mention any of these
individuals or their nlants or vegetation. However, you do
mention in your letter that you looled at some vegetation "in
other areas adjacent to the plant and noticed some dead and dying
leaf tissue on trees and other plants in the ares."

On behalf of these individuals that I represent, I would like
to report this to you and request a conference with you so that I
might discuss the darage to their plants and vegetation.

Thanking you for your consideration in this matter, I ar

Sincerely yours,

%'wﬂwé/ori Savs, / .

YARSHALL LEE GRAVILS, JR.



LR Air & VWater Pollution Control Qmmision

STATE OF M1ssissipPPI

FILE NO.: AP

REPORT OF FIELD INVESTIGATION

EoE DATE: _May 6, 1975
—> SUBJECT: _Riverside Chemical Company, Clarksdale, MS. CoPuDwm
PERSON REPORTING: Mrs. Robert McCaa, 602 Ardennes St., Clarksdale, MS.

On May 5, 1975, I investigated a complaint by Mrs. Robert McCaa that
emissions from Riverside Chemical of Clarksdale were killing trees,
garden plants and shrubs at her home in Clarksdale. I visited the

home of Mrs. McCaa and found that some plant life, including evergreen
trees, tomato plants, pepper plants and shrubs, was dying. Mrs. McCaa's
home is approximately .15 miles from the Riverside Chemical plant. Mr.
McCaa told me that they first noticed things starting to die about a
month ago.

I then visited Riverside Chemical and talked with Rex Cole, Assistant
Chemist and Charles Brown, Plant Superintendent. This plant is in
the business of formulating pesticides and herbicides. I acquired a
list of the herbicides and the time period that they were formulated
at Riverside since September 1974. Some of these herbicides are form-
ulated in the form of a dry wettable powder and some are formulated
as a liquid. During my visit they were formulating Bladex 80%, a
wettable powder, and DSMA, a liquid. The dry formulation facility

is well controlled by baghouse dust collectors, although there appears
to be a fairly high in plant dust level and there are several doors
that are left open during the formulation operation. The liquid
formulation is done in a 2000 gallon mix tank that is open on top and
is very near an open door. There was no visible emission or odor from
this tank during my visit.

Following is a list of herbicides formulated by Riverside, the time
period that they were formulated, the chemical name, and the per day
formulation rate.

(1) Demosan 65% wettable powder - September to mid-December 1974 -
1-,4Dichloro-2,5-Dimethoxybenzene - 20,000 lbs/day - This is
a fungicide.



John Harper
Page 2
May 6, 1975

(2) Lorox 50% wettable powder - mid-December 1974 through
January 1975 - 3(3,4-Dichlorophenyl)-1-Methoxy-1-Methyl-
Urea - 27-30,000 lbs/day - also known as Linuron, this
is a soybean herbicide.

(3) Bladex 80% wettable powder - February to present - 2(4Chloro-6-
LWE 7| ethylamino-5-triazin-2-ylamino)-2-methylpropionitrile - 65-70,000
1bs/day - This is a corn herbicide.

(4) MSMA + Surfactant - April to present -Monosodium Methanearsonate -
This is a liquid cotton herbicide.

(5) DSMA - April to present - Disodium Methanearsonate - This is a
liguid cotton herbicide.

I collected samples of dead and dying leaf tissue from the McCaa home
and sent this tissue to Mr. Wayne Anderson. Mr. McCaa said that no herb-
icides or pesticides had been used on their property.

Mr. McCaa told me that there had been a similar incident about the same
time last year in which the McCaa's garden had died and that they were
reimbursed for the garden by Riverside Chemical Company. Mr. McCaa also
said that he was told that Riverside was formulating a corn herbicide
when this happened last year.

I looked at vegetation in other areas adjacent to the plant and I noticed
some dead and dying leaf tissues on trees and other plants in the area.

It appears to me that there could be some herbicide compounds escaping
through open doors of the formulating facilities.

If I can be of further assistance, let me know.
Respectfully,
/(2;14/1Mv{’ Z) /@:Zﬁtzztzf
Lonnie D. Bailey

ILDB:br

cc: Wayne Anderson
E. P. Hardison
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REPORT OF FIELD INVESTIGATION
DATE: May 6, 1975
SUBJECT: _ Riverside Chemioal Company, Clarksdale, ¥s. CO/ Mocner
PERSON REPORTING: Mrs. Robert McCaa, 602 Axdennss St., Clarkedale, M8.

e e

Nore .

On HMay S, 1975, I investigated a complaint by Mrs., Robert MecCaa that
eniseions from Riverside Chemical of Clarksdale were killing txrees,
gaxden plants and shrubs at her home in Clarkedale. I visited the
homa of Mrs. McCaa and found that soms plant life, including everx-
green trees, tomato plants, pepper plante and scrubs, was dying,
Mrs. MocCaa’s home is spproximately .15 miles from the Riverside
Chemical plant. Mr. MeCaa told me that they first noticed things
starting to die sbout a month ago.

I then visited Riverside Chemical and talked with Rex, Cole, Assist-
ant Chemist and Charles Brown, Plant Superintendemt. This plant is
in the business of formulating pesticides and herbicides. I aquized
a list of the herbicides and tha time poriecd that they wexre formulated
at Riverside sinece September 1974. Some of these herbicides are
formulated in the form of a dry, wettable powder and scme are form-
ulated as a liquid. During my visit they were formulating Bladex 809,
& wettable powder, and DSMA, a liquid. The dry fozxmulation facility
is well controlied by baghouse Qust collectors, although thare appears
to be a fairly high in plant dust level and there are several dcoxs
that are left open during the formulation operation. The liquid form-
ulation is donz in a 2000 gallon mix tank that is open on top and io
very nesr an open deor. Thera was no visible cmission exr odor frem
this tank during my visit,

Following is a list of herbicides formulated by Riverside, the time
paeriod that they were formulated, the chamical name, and the par day
formulation rate.

(1) Damosan 65% wettable powder = September to mid-Decembexr 1974
1-,4Dichlore~2,5~Dimethoxybenzaene ~ 20,000 lba/éay - This iz a
fugicidae.

——— R —— ———

« 0 .
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Page 2
May 6, 1975

(2) Lorox 50% wettable powder - mid-Decembexr 1974 through
January 1975 - 3(3,4~Dichlorophenyl)-1-Methoxy-1-Methyl-
Urea - 27-30,000 lbs/day - also known as Linuron, this
is a soybean herbicide.

(3) Bladex 80% wettable powder - February to present - 2(4Chloro~6~
ethylamino-5~-triazin-2-ylamino)-2-methylpropionitrile ~ 65-70,000
1bs/day = This is a corn herxbicide.

(4) MSMA + Surfactant - April to present -Monosodium Methanearsonate -
This ie a 1liquid cotton herbicide.

(5) DSMA - April to present - Disodium Methanearsonate - This is a
liquid eotton hexbicide.

I collected samples of dead and dying leaf tissue from the McCaa home
and sent this tissue to Mr. Wayne Anderson. Mr, McCaa said that no herb-
icides or pesticides had been used on their property.

Mr. McCaa told me that there had been a similar incident about the same
time last year in which the McCaa's garden had died and that they were
reimbursed for the garden by Riverside Chemical Company. Mr. McCaa also
said that he was told that Riverside was formmlating a corn herbicide
when this happened last yeaxr.

I looked at vegetation in other areas adjacent to the plant and I noticed
some dead and dying leaf tissues on trees and other plants in the area.

It appears to me that there could be some herbicide compounds escaping
through open dooxrs of the formulating facilities.

If I can be of further assistance, let me know.

Respectfully,

Lonnie D. Bailey

LDB:bx
cc: Wayne Anderson
E. P, Hagdison

7~



Pebruary 21, 1975

Riverside Chemical Company
Clarksdale, Mississippli 38614

Gentlemen: Re: Operating Permit
Permit No. 0540-00010-000
Air Pollution Equipment
for Pesticide Formulation
Expires: December 17, 1977

The permit number indicated above has been assignad to your
installation at the above address for the specific process
indicated. This permit is valid for a period of three years
and should be displayed prominently at the facility itself.

Please note that under State Regulations this permit becomes
invalid if this process or facility is modified in any significant
fashion which will aiter the rate or composition of Alr

Pollution Emissions to the atmosphere. If such action is
contemplated, a new construction permit appiicgtion mist

be submitted to this agency. :

A new permit apglication must be submitted ninety days prior
to the end of the three year period covered by this permit.

-

Very truly yours,

Mike Kennedy
Plan Review Engineer
Division of Air Pollution Control

MK:ph
Enclosure
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Ref: LARA:DNP
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

DEC. 17 1974

Mr, H. Mike Drissell
Technical Services
(Riverside Chemical Company)
855 Ridgelake Boulevard
Pogt Office Box 171199
Memphis, Tennessee 38117

Dear Mr, Drissell:

I wish to acknowledge receipt, on December 16, 197k, of your
response to our November 5, 1974, request for emissions and
operational data for your facility in Clarksdale, Missiesippi.
We are in the process of evaluating this information and, if any
question should develop, we will be in contact with you. '

Your cooperation in promptly responding to our request is
greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

Original Signed By,

Paul J, Traina
Director
Enforcement Division

ec: Mr. Jerry Stubberfield /
Mississippi Air and Water Pollution
Control Commission

@EWE@;

19 1974

[EC

AIR & WATER POLLUTION
CONTROL COMMISSION

STATE OF MISEISSIPP




NOV 5 1974

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. John Duff
Regional Manager

Riverside Chemical Company
Ppst Office Box 550
Clarksdale, Mississippi 38614

Re: Clarksdale, Mississippi, Facility

Dear Mr. Duff:

Under the provisions of the Clean Afr Act, as amended, &2 U.S.C.
15857 et seq., the Administrator of the Pavirosmental Protectiom Agency
approved an implementation plan submitted by the State of Miseiesippi
to attain snd maintain national ambient air quality standaxds (40 CFR
Part 52; 37 Federal Register 10842 et seq.). Among the provisions of
the approvaed plan that epply to your fagility are emission limiting
gegulations for the control of air pollutants. Compliance with these
emission regulations is to be achieved as ezpeditously as pessible, but
no later than the final compliance date gpecified in the Mississipps Alr
Pollution Comntrol Regulatious.

As paxt of the implementation plan, the State was required to elther
submit to EPA legally enforceable compliance schedules with periodic
increments of progress for each source presently not meeting emiesion
limiting regulstions, or to certify such source 88 being in full compliance
with applicable regulations. Eo such approvable schedule has been received
for your facility, por has such certification been submitted by the State.

In order to determine the eompliance status of your facility and
thus whether or not you may be in violation of applicable provisions
of the {mplementatfon plan, you are hereby required, pursuant to the
provisions of Sections 114(a) and 113 of the Act (coples of which
are enclosed for your guidance), te complete the enclosed seven-page
form, "Air Pollution Emlssions Report,” with respect to your facility
in Hississippi.




2

This emissions report is to be cempleted for each operation or
activity at your facility that emlte oxr has the potential to emit aix
contaminants regulated by the plan, A set of instructions 4s provided
with the emissions report forms. In addition, please gpecify the
maximum sulfur and ash c:z):’ent of any liquid or goldd fuel you may
presently utilize or as By be utilized in the future.

Should you ha® what you feel 4g a valid compliance schedule with
the State of Missisdppl, wvhether 4t 4s in the form of a permit, order
or variance, please pubmit 4t along with the above information.

1f the {nformadon collected for the emissions report shows that
your facility 1e pesently in compliance with the State's £inal emission
1imiting yesaHtions, you should certify to this office, along with
submitrs of the above jnformation, that your facility ie dn fact

meesid final enission 1imits end is now in full compliance with sueb
tions

Should your f£acility be determined O be out of compliance with

the State's emission 1imiting regulations and without & legally
enforceable compliance schedule, this office may proceed under authority
of Section 113 of the Act to take appropriate action to bring your
facility imto compliance with applicable regulations.

_ The information required by this letter shall pe submitted no
1ater than twemty (20) days after the date of its receipt. In addition,
" any change ia the information must be reported no later than ten (10)
deys after guch change OCGUXS. This continuing requirement €O provide
notification of changes in the information coverad by this letter shall
remain 4in effect unless expraesly terminated in writing by this office.

1f you have any questions or problens concerning this mattex, please
contact Mr. Paul J. Trains, pirector of our Enforcement Divieion at
404/526~2211 «

g8incerely yours,

Jack E. Raven
Regional Administrator

Enclosutes

cc: Mr. Glem Wood d/
Miasissippi Al and Vater Pollution
Contrel Commission
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Air & Water Pollution Control Commission

COMMISSIONERS STATE OF MIsSISSIPPI

JAMES W. CARRAWAY, CHAIRMAN
BASSFIELD

OIL & GAS BOARD
QUINCY R. HODGES

BOARD OF HEALTH
JOE D. BROWN

MARINE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION
W. J. DEMORAN

W. E. GUPTON

Glen Wood, Jr.
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

COMMISSIONERS

GAME & FISH COMMISSION
AVERY WOOD

BOARD OF WATER
COMMISSIONERS
JACK PEPPER

CHARLES W, ELSE
YAZOO CITY

ASSOCIATE MEMBERS
STATE PARK SYSTEM

JACKSON DR. JOHN M. KING
HERMIT A. JONES POST OFFICE BOX 827 TELEPHONE 354-6783 A & | BOARD
CANTON SIXTH FLOOR ROBERT E. LEE BUILDING PAYL BURT
RAY TRIBBLE JACKSON. M .P 5 gEgLaggc$EL SURVEY
MONEY ACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 3920! . H.
01/21/714

Coadnma CHE® CO INC

PO BNX 85%0

CLARKSDALE MS 38614

CONTACT W M BUTLER COUNTY NO, 0540

SUBJECT CO“PLIANCE SCHEDULE STEP SUURCE NUOe. 00010

BEGIN CONSTKUCTION= POINT N, 000
NATE 02720774
GENTLEMEN

A REVIEW OF OUR FILES INDICATES THAT THE ABOVE MENTIONED
REQUIREMENT OF YOUR COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE IS TO BE FULFILLED

BY THE DATE STATED.

PLEASE KREMEMBER THAT THr ABOVE DATE IS LEGALLY ENFORCEABLE

AND THAT RESPONSE MUST BE MADE TO THE

MISSISSIPPI AIK AND

WATER POLLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION EVIDENCING FULFILLMENT

OF COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS.

ALSM,
ANCE SCHEDULE REQUIREMENT BY THE STATED DATE
A VIOLATION OF THE MISSISSIPPI AIR AND WATER

PLEASE REMEMBER THAT FAILURE T0O FULFILL ANY COMPLI=
IS CONSIDERED
POLLUTION

CONTROL PERMIT REGULATIONS AND CAN RESULT IN A $5,000,00

FINE PER DAY OF VIOLATIUON.

SHOULD YUl HAVE AMY QUESTIONS, NOT

CONTACT US.

PLEASE DU

VERY

GAREY STARK
DIV

HESITATE TO

TRULY YUUKSe

TF AIR POLLDTION CONTRUL
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Air & Water Pollution Control Commission

STATE OF MI1SSISSIPPI
COMMISSIONERS T COMMISSIONERS

JAMES W, CARRAWAY, CHAIRMAN GAME & FISH COMMISSION
BASSFIELD AVERY WOOD

OiL & GAS BOARD BOARD OF WATER
QUINCY R. HODGES COMMISSIONERS

JACK P E
BOARD OF HEALTH R
JOE D. BROWN CHARLES W, ELSE

MARINE CONSERVATION YAZOO CITY
COMMISSION

W. J. DEMORAN Glen Wood Ir ASSOCIATE MEMBERS
W. E. GUPTON ’ STATE PARK SYSTEM
JACKSON EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DR. JOHN M. KING
HERMIT A. JONES POST OFFICE BOX 827 TELEPHONE 354-6783 A & | BOARD
CANTON PAUL BURT

_ SIXTH FLOOR ROBERT E. LEE BUILDING GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
m)ngs‘“'— JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 392065 W. H, MOORE

11709773
COAKNMA CHEM CO INC
P BCX 550
CLARKSDALE M5 38514
CONTACT v BUTLER COUNTY NCO. 0%40
SUBJreY OVERDUE CTIYPLIANCE SCHED. STEP SPURCE NGCe. 02010
GEDERY EQUIPMENT- POINT Nla coo
NaTE gef20773
GENTLEMENS

A REVIFW NF OUR FILES INDICATES THAT THE ABOVE REFERENCED
RENJIREMENT OF YOUR COMPLIANCE SCHEQULE HAS NOT SEEN FUL-
FILLEN.

PLEASE PEMEMBER THAT THIS REOUIREMENT IS LEGALLY ENFORCEASLE
AND THAT WRITTEN RESPONSE MUST BE MADE YO THE MISSISSIPPI
AI® AND WATER PULLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION EVIDE CING FUL-
FILLMENT OF COMPLJANCE SCHEDULE REQUIREMENTS.

[E€ ¥YDU HAVT RECENTLY FULFILLFED THIS REQUIREMENT, PLEASE
CISREGARD THIS LETTER,

VERY TPULY YOURS,

CAREY STARK
DIVe OF AIR PDLLUTI CONTROL
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Air & Water Pollution Control Commission

STATE OF M18s1sSIPPI

COMMISSIONERS COMMISSIONERS

JAMES W. CARRAWAY, CHAIRMAN

BASSFIELD

OlL & GAS BOARD
QUINCY R. HODGES

BOARD OF HEALTH
JOE D. BROWN

AVERY WOOD

BOARD OF WATER
COMMISSIONERS
JACK PEPPER

CHARLES W. ELSE
YAZOO CITY

MARINE CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

GAME & FISH COMMISSION

L. ASSOCIATE MEMBERS
‘\:I/ E o Glen Wood, Jr. STATE PARK SYSTEM

. E. GUP
JACK(S;ONTON EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DR. JOHN M. KING
HERMIT A. JONES POST OFFICE BOX 827 TELEPHONE 354-6783 A & | BOARD
CANTON PAUL BURT

SIXTH FLOOR ROBERT E. LEE BUILDING GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

;’8{1;‘;'““ JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI 39205 W. H. MOORE

1LL/709773
COAHOMA CHEM CO INC
PN BOX 550
CLARKSDALE MS 38614
CONTACTY w M BUTLER COUNTY NO. 0540
SURJELT CYERDUE COMPLIANCE SCHEDe. STEP SOURTE Nde 00010
SUBMIT CONTROL PLAN- POINT NO 009
TATYE 067120773
GENTLEMEN?

A REVIEW 0OF NUR FILES INDICATES THAT THE ABOVE REFERENCED
REQUIREMENT OF YNUFR COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE HAS NOT BEFN FUL-
FILLED

PLEASE REMEMRFER THAT THIS REQUIREMENT 1S LEGALLY ENFORCEABLF
AND THAT WRITTEN RESPONSE MUST BE MADE TO THE MISSISSTIPPI
ALR AND WATER PDULLUTION CONTROL COMMISSION EVIDFEMCING FUL-
FILLMENT OF COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE PEQUIREMENTS.

IF yOU HAVE RECENTLY FULFILLED THIS REQUIREMENT, PLEASE
DISPEGARD THIS LETTER,

VERY TRULY YGURS,

CAREY STARK
DIVe OF AIR PILLUTION CTONTROL



\\\Q\\\\\Q\ LGOM PANY, INC.

MAIN PLANT AND OFFICE PHONE 601 624-8381 P. O, BOX 550 CLARKSDALE, MISS. 38614

November 30, 1972

Mr. Wayne B. Anderson

Mississippi Air & Water Pollution Control Commission
P, 0. Box 827

Jackson, Miss. 39205

Dear Mr., Anderson:

In connection with the issuance of Tolerance Permit No. 302-28-00-001032-00 to
operate air emissions equipment, we believe that we are already in compliance
with the requirements of Regulation APC-S-1l. Please refer to Section 3,
Specific Criteria:

Paragraph 1. Smoke - not applicable
2, Equivalent Opacity - not applicable
3. Sulfur Dioxide - not applicable
4, General Nuisances
a. All material handling indoors, in compliance
See Section CII of application,
b.&c. Modern approved dust collecting equipment in
all dry operations., See Section B VI of application.
Vapors minimal and within limits prescribed
by these sub-paragraphs.
5. Fluorides - not applicable
6. See 4 above.
7. Fuel burning - all heating equipment and boilers
fueled by natural gas.
8. Kraft Process Boilers, not applicable
9, Manufacturing Processes - See 4 above.
10. No open burning
11. No incinerator

If you have any questions or desire clarification please do not hesitate to call
Mr. C. D, Carleton, Chief Chemist, or the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

RE@ERWE’H‘ COAHOMA CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.
DEC

EC - 1972 (QM

WHG/ak AIR & WATER POLLUTION

CONTROL COMMISSION
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
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October 24, 1972

Coahoma Chemical Co.,, Inc.
P.O, Box 550
Clarksdale, MS. 38614

SUBJECT: Tolerance Permit Permit No: 302-28-00-001032-00
Pegticlide Formulation Expiration Date: 4/23/73
Plant

Gentlemen:

The permit number indicated above has been assigned to
your installation for the specific process indicated. The
expiration date is also indicated above. This permit should
be displayed prominently at the facility itself,

Please note that under State Regulations an approva 1le
compliance schedule must be submitted within sixty days of
issuance of this permit. If an approvable plan is not re-
ceived within the stated period, a compliance schedule will
be issued by this agency.

Very truly yours,
LB

Wayne B. Anderson
Chemical Engineer
Division of Air Pollution

WBA: jb
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MAIN PLANT AND OFFICE PHONE 601 624-8381 P. O. BOX 550 CLARKSDALE, MISS.

September 6, 1968

Mr., Jack H. Curry

Air Pollution Control Commission
P. 0. Box 827

Jackson, Miss. 39205

Dear Mr., Curry:

Suleirned

ile copy of the Air Quality Survey Questionnaire was

?' /70- éi mailed to you by mistake. Would you kindly return same to
us?
Thank you.
Sincerely,

COAHOMA CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC,

W=7 —%/{ b
P

0. James Faloon
President

0JF/ak

AIR & WATER p
OLLU
ZONTROL COMMISSITJSN

OF MiIssISsipp;

;OAHO&Q\\Q\\\\\K&GOM PANY, ING.
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